## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc.		07/23/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Avail Media Holdings, Inc.	
Street Address:	1881 Campus Commons Drive, Suite 101	
City:	Reston	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20191	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Avail Media, Inc.	
Street Address:	1881 Campus Commons Drive, Suite 101	
City:	Reston	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20191	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Avail on Demand Inc.	
Street Address:	1881 Campus Commons Drive, Suite 101	
City:	Reston	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20191	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Auroras Entertainment, Inc.	
Street Address:	1881 Campus Commons Drive, Suite 101	
City:	Reston	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
	TDADEMARK	

**REEL: 004845 FRAME: 0519** 

TRADEMARK

Postal Code:	20191	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MONTANA	

Name:	Broadstream Communications, Inc.	
Street Address:	1881 Campus Commons Drive, Suite 101	
City:	Reston	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20191	
Entity Type:	y Type: CORPORATION: WASHINGTON	

Name:	IBBOC, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	1881 Campus Commons Drive, Suite 101	
City:	Reston	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20191	
Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MONTANA		

Name:	TVN Entertainment Corporation	
Street Address:	1881 Campus Commons Drive, Suite 101	
City:	Reston	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20191	
Entity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3377255	TVN
Registration Number:	3770136	TVN ENTERTAINMENT
Registration Number:	2813748	URBANXTRA
Registration Number:	3583972	TELECENTRAL
Registration Number:	3773985	ADONISS
Registration Number:	3815447	PASSION ZONE
Registration Number:	2981505	KIDS UNLIMITED
Registration Number:	3680223	AVAIL MEDIA
Registration Number:	4005240	TV UNLEASHED

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: 2028427899

TRADEMARK REEL: 004845 FRAME: 0520 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028427800

Email: charpentier@cooley.com
Correspondent Name: Charles Charpentier

Address Line 1: 777 6th St., NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	307513-106
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Mobley
Signature:	/Susan Mobley/
Date:	08/20/2012

Total Attachments: 3

source=Avail Morgan release#page1.tif source=Avail Morgan release#page2.tif source=Avail Morgan release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004845 FRAME: 0521

#### SECURITY INTEREST TERMINATION

WHEREAS, Avail Media Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), Avail Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Avail"), Avail on Demand, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Avail on Demand"), Auroras Entertainment, Inc., a Montana corporation ("Auroras"), Broadstream Communications, Inc., a Washington corporation ("Broadstream"), IBBOC, L.L.C., a Montana limited liability company ("IBBOC"), TVN Entertainment Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("TVN") all having an address of 1881 Campus Commons Drive, Suite 101, Reston, Virginia 20191 (collectively, the "Grantors") granted a security interest to Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 1585 Broadway, Floor 2, New York, NY 10036 (the "Secured Party") in Grantors' trademarks pursuant to that certain Trademark Collateral Security Agreement which was filed at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 10, 2009, and recorded on Reel 4003, Frame 0668 ("Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the security interest granted by the Grantors to Secured Party under the Security Agreement has been terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, Secured Party releases its security interest in all trademarks, including, but not limited to, the trademarks and applications listed on Exhibit "A" attached hereto along with the goodwill associated therewith.

Secured Party agrees that, upon the request of the Grantors or any successor in interest or assignee thereof, and at the expense of the Grantors, Secured Party will execute any document, cause to be made any filing or take any other action deemed reasonably necessary or advisable by the Grantors, or any successor in interest or assignee thereof, to effectuate the release of interests contemplated herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party, by its signature below of its duly authorized representative, agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Security Interest Termination as of this 23 day of May, 2012.

Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc.

By: THOMAS & DOSTER IN.

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

# EXHIBIT "A"

Mark: TVN	THAT LABOR SALES AND A SALES A
Application filed;	17-Jan-07
Serial No.	77-085,115
Registration No.	3,377,255
Registered Date:	5-Feb-08
Mark: TVN ENTERTAINMENT	
Application filed;	13-Mar-09
Serial No.	77-691,092
Registration No.	3,770,136
Mark: <u>URBANXTRA</u>	
Application filed;	18-Mar-02
Serial No.	76-382,998
Registration No.	2,813,748
Registered Date:	10-Feb-04
Mark: TELECENTRAL	
Application filed;	24-May-07
Serial No.	77-189,532
Registration No.	3,583,972
Registered Date:	3-Mar-09
Mark: ADONISS	inthermorther resource scenarior relativalization account of the contraction of the contr
Application filed;	11-Aug-08
Serial No.	77-544,265
Registration No.	3,773,985
Registration Date	13-Apr-10
Mark: PASSION ZONE	
Application filed;	3-Apr-09
Serial No.	77-706,783
Registration No.	3,815,447
Registered Date:	6-Jul-10

TRADEMARK REEL: 004845 FRAME: 0523

Mark: KIDS UNLIMITED	
Application filed;	26-Jun-03
Serial No.	76-526,409
Registration No.	2,981,505
Registered Date:	2-Aug-05
8 & 15	Filed 1/20/11
Mark: <u>Avail Media</u>	
Application filed;	3/27/07
Serial No.	77141862
Registration No.	3,680,223
Mark: TV Unleashed	
Application filed;	6-Oct-10
Serial No.	85,146,711
Registration No.	4,005,240
Registered Date:	2-Aug-11

TRADEMARK REEL: 004845 FRAME: 0524

**RECORDED: 08/20/2012**